
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

291 

The Impact of Environmental Citizenship on Achieving Sustainable Development 

"A case study of the Arjoun Mills Foundation in Biskra"  

chahrazed.bouzidi@univ-biskra.dz 

Lahcene.lahlouhi@univ-biskra.dz

Abstract: 

This study aimed to investigate the effect of environmental citizenship in its dimensions 

(environmental behavior, environmental knowledge, environmental awareness, environmental 

awareness, environmental initiatives) on sustainable development at the Arjoun Mills Foundation in 

Biskra. The questionnaire was adopted as a primary tool for collecting primary data, 33 forms were 

distributed and 33 forms were retrieved as a convenience sample of 33 employees. After analyzing the 

data using SPSS, the results confirmed that environmental citizenship has a positive impact in 

achieving sustainable development in the researched institution and returns This effect on the impact 

of dimensions (environmental behavior, environmental knowledge, environmental awareness, 

environmental awareness, environmental initiatives), The study presented a set of relevant 

recommendation.  

Keywords: Environmental citizenship; environmental behavior; environmental knowledge; 

environmental awareness; environmental awareness; environmental initiatives; sustainable 

development. 
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Spss.V20(Statistical package for Social Science)  ،

Descriptive Statistic Mrasures

Cronbach’s Csefficient Alpha

- sample K-SNormal 

Distributi
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Analysis of variance

Regression linier

 

707.6.07.830

700,6000,77

730,7440,861

707.6037.837



 

301 

 

 Z Sig

1,316 0,063 

1,087 0,188 

1,264 0,082 

1,249 0,088 

32333 7.333 

3.3007.3.3

1,264 7.330 

H7

H3

737.6607.830

330,8 7.8.0

70 72608 7.833 

300,8570,925
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,96972.3.7.777

Hxi3

Hxa7

Hxa3

,874720637.777

Hxi3
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Hxp

Hxp7

Hxp3

,94972.777.777

Min-Seong Kim 

& al,2018). 

Hxi3

 مستوى الدلالة معامل التحديد معامل الإرتباط  البيان

 7.777 72.06 .973 الوعي البيئي
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Hxi3

Hxo

Hxo7

Hxo3

,700720.7.777

Hxi3

Hxo

8.3720.07.777
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